

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR  
CM(4611/2025)  
In RP 59/2025**

**Aibak Electric Industries**

**...Petitioner(s)**

Through: Mr. Azhar Ul Amin, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Hanan Hussain, Advocate

**Union Territory of J&K & Ors.**

**...Respondent(s)**

Through: Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, GA

सत्यमेव जयते

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

19.12.2025

- 1.** Objections on behalf of the respondents have been filed.
- 2.** Before the application seeking condonation of delay is taken up for consideration, learned counsel appearing for the respondents shall seek instructions as to whether any amount in the instant case has been paid to the petitioner in the present case and whether any execution proceedings are pending before the Court below.
- 3.** The Registry shall annex the record of CM(M) No. 359/2023 and CM(M) 287/2023 with the present petition for the perusal of this Court on the next date of hearing.
- 4.** List again on 13.02.2026.

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)  
JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR:**

19.12.2025

"Mir Arif"